
RSsoftware 

A COMPANY FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 

R S S O F TWA R E ( I N D I A) L I M I T E D 

(CIN: L72200WB1987PLC043375) 
An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 27001:2013 Company 

Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the period ended 31st March, 2023 

Particulars Quarter Ended 

fin Laci 

Year Ended 

Mar'23 (Audited} Dec'22 (Audited} -Mar'22 (Audited} Mar'23 (Audited) Mar'22 (Audited} 
REVENUE FROM OPERATION 1224.52 836.58 433.29 3012.67 2751.23

OTHER INCOME 26.56 9.20 ' 20.53 71.59 455.58 
TOTAL REVENUE 1251.08 845.79 453.82 3084.26 3206.81 

EXPENSES: 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 33.68 - 0.00 69.92 159.14
Employee benefits expense 617.67 483.38 393.87 2064.67 2384.94 

Finance costs 22.27 - 0.03 22.27 0.05
Depreciation and amortization expense 111.18 66.09 70.24 304.99 318.67 
Other expenses including subcontractor 202.46 283.18 279.57 1029.19 1105.37

Total Expenses 987.26 832.65 743.70 3491.05 3968.16 
Profit/{loss} before exceptional items and tax 263.83 13.14 (289.88} (406.79) (761.35) 

Profit/(loss} before tax 263.83 13.14 (289.88) (761.35} 
Tax expense: 

Tax 0.00 375.38

(406.79) 

0.00 375.38 
Deferred tax 0.00 - 0.00 -

Profit (Loss} for the year from continuing operations 263.83 13.14 (665.25) (406.79) (1136.73} 
Other Comprehensive Income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (6.59) - (109.96} (6.59) (109.96) 
Profit (loss} for the year 257.24 13.14 (775.21) (1246.69) 

Paid Up Share Capital(par value RS 5 each fully paid } 1285.42 1,285.42 128S.42 1285.42 
Other Equity 4303.03 4,036.20 4799.13 

(413.38) 
1285.42 
4303.03 4799.13 

Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation): 
Basic 1.00 0.05 (3.02) (1.61) (4.85} 

Diluted 1.00 0.05 (3.02} (1.61) (4.85)

Note: l}The Audited Stanalone Financial Statements for the quarter ended March 2023 have been taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting
held on Apr 25, 2023.The Statutory Auditors have expressed an Unqualified Audit Opinion. The information presented above is extracted from the Audited
Standalone Financial Statements.The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with (ind AS} as prescribed under section 133 of the Companie's Act
2013,read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards} Rule 15. 
2) The Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the period ended March 31,2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the 
Board and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 25, 2023.
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A COMPANY FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 
R S  S OFTWAR E(I ND IA) LI M ITE D 

(CIN: L72200WB1987PLC043375) 
An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 27001 :2013 Company 

tlnL.a_c; 

Statement of Standalone Aumted Financial Results for die period encfed 31st Alard\ 2023 

Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 
1Mr'23 (Audit&dl o,c'22 (Aud�ed) Mar':U(Audited) Ma,'23 {Audittd) Mar'U(Audited) 

1. Segment Revenut ( net sale I income from tach 
segment should be disclosed 

a. Segment• A (USA) 314 93 37.25 17102 542 61 1,129 27 
b. Segment. B (ROW) 909 59 793 57 262 26 2,47006 1,621.96 

Total 1.22452 IJ0.11 433.29 3,012.'1 2,7Sl..2l 

Other Income 
a Segment· A (USA) 16•2 346 0.44 1988 ..... 

b Segment-B (ROW) 1014 11s1 1009 SJ 71 GG 10 

Total 26.S6 14.97 20.u 11.s, 4S5.SI 
Less : Inter - segment revenue 
Net Revenue from Operations 1,2s1.oa 14S.79 45312 J,0&4.26 3,206.81. 

2.Segment Results ProfiU(Loss) before Tax & _, 

Interest from each segment 
a Segment-A(USA) ... , 122> 33) 118580) -64300 (29562) 

b Segment-B (ROW) 48&90 42562 221 ,a l,03520 43912 
T otal 5».37 200.24 3611 392.20 143.50 

Less · Interest 22 27 003 22 27 005 
Less . Oep,ecialion 11118 66.09 "'" 304 .. 118 67 
Less · Una!!oc.able Ser"1Q , General & Adm:niotrative 
Expenses 13609 12101 2SS.79 47172 Se614 
Profit before tax 263.83 13.14 (289.881 (406,79) (761.lS} 

Note: 

(1) Assets used in lhe Company's business are nol capable of being specilically ioenlified with any s,parate segments, ainsequenlly 
is not practicable to provide segmented disclosures in relation to total assets and liabilities with arr; reasonable degree of accuracy. 

STATEMENT OF ASSffi & LIABILITIES as on As at MAR 31, 2021 As �t MAR Jl, 2022 

ASSETS , .. Lo< • k,L>c 

NON CURRENT ASS£TS 
PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

PROPERTY PlANT & EQUIPMENT 178 56 156 04 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 3Sl 89 S87 62 
RKiHT TO use ASSET 231 71 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 
INVESTMENTS 3.173 30 3,173 30 
lOANS 000 
OTliER FINANOAl ASSfT 556 14 97 
OEFERRrn TAX ASS£TS {Net) 0 00 
OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS 46S.90 416 92 

CURRENT ASSETS 
FINANCtAl. ASSETS 
LOAN 241.37 44.32 

INVESTMENT 142 26 816 31 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 86 20 386 23 
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 657 62 440.BS 

OTHER BANK BALANCES 5827 563 39 
OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 1.527.17 427 63 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 256.69 51636 

,M 

TOTAL 7,376.51 7,544.44 

llABIUTIES 
EOUITY 
SHARE CAPITAL 1.285 t.2 l 285 42 
OTHER EQUITY 4 303 03 4.79913 

LIABILITIES 
NON CURRENT FINANCIAL UABIUTIES 
BORROWINGS 0 00 ... 

LEASE llABR TV 241 40 
PROVISIONS 103,32 8810 

CURRENT UABIUTIES 
rlNANCIAl UABIUTY 
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS/ADVANCES SS3S7 66533 
TRADE PAYASLES 234 46 13887 
OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 4!i2,4S 4S3 85 
Oll-lER CURRENT UAallrTIES 13564 80 90 
SHORT TERM PROVl5'0NS 27 23 23 57 

,u,Al 7,31•.>l 7,>'\114.44 

f' 
On behalf of the j:)ard of Directors of 
RS Software (In, · !) Limited 

RC!gistered Office: 

RRJ� 

234/3A, AJ.C. Bose Road, 
C,.J\,. Kolkata • 700 020 

DATED: April 25, 2023 (Chairman & M.1n gin£ Director) 
PLACE : Kolkata DIN : OOlllMZ 
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A COMPANY FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 

R S S O F T W A R E ( I N D I A) LI M I T E D 

(CIN: L72200WB1987PLC043375) 

An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 27001:2013 Company 

1"6�1-1 i::-1 l'\W STATEMENT FOR THE Pl=Rlnn i=�ni=n MAR 31 ?n?� 

YEAR ENDED 
MAR 31, 2023 

fin Lac 

fin Lac 

YEAR ENDED 
MAR 31, 2022 

fin Lac 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
A 

B 

C 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX 

ADJUSTMENT FOR 

DEPRECIATION 

INTERESTPAID 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FLUCTUATION RESERVE 

PROVISION FOR GRATUITY, LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

INTEREST RECEIVED 

EMPLOYEES EXPENSES AMORTIZATION 

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 

ADJUSTMENT FOR 

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

LOANS AND ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS 

TRADE PAYABLES & OTHER LIABILIT!ES(INCLUDES EMPLOYEE 
AMORTISATION & FOREX) 

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 
PURCHASE OF PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

INTEREST RECEIVED 

LEASE AMMORTISATION 

INVESTMENT MADE DURING THE YEAR 

NET CASH FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES: 
INTEREST PAID 

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVmES 
NET INCREASE /DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 

OPENING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The Cash flow statement has been made under the indirect method as per IND AS - 7 

The Notes referred to above form an integral part of the Standalone Financial Statement. 

This is the Standalone Financial Statement referred to In our report of even date. 

(406.79) (761.35) 
- -

304.99 318.67 

22.27 0.05 

(82. 72) (29.97) 

10.61 (44.59) 

(71.59) (78.70) 

(2.58) (125.03) 

(216.12) (720.92) 
- -

- -

(799.52) 726.75 

23.55 1,356.51 

80.81 (256.24) 
- -

(911.27) 1,106.10 

(911.27) 1,106.10 
- -

- -

(45.44) 62.48 

103.80 80.31 

(46.34) -

641.85 (520.26) 

653.86 (377.46) 
- -

-

(22.27) (0.05) 

(8.66) (771.43) 

(30.93) (771,48) 
(288.35) (42.84) 
1,004.24 1,047.08 

715.89 1,004.24 

Registered Office : 

234/3A, A.l.C. Bose Road, 

Kolkata - 700 020 

On behalf of t,e Board of Directors of 
RS Soft\ are {India) Limited 

DATED: April 25, 2023 

PLACE : Kolkata 

(\I\, e-�
Rlain 

(Chairman S Managing Director) 
DIN 00122942 
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RSsoftware 
A COMPAN Y FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 

R S S O F T W A R E ( I N D I A) LI M I T E D 

(CIN: L72200WB1987PLC043375) 
An ISO 9001 :2008, ISO 27001 :2013 Company 

Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the year ended March 31 2023 

� in Lac 

PARTICULARS Quarter Ended Year Ended 

REVENUE FROM OPERATION 
OTHER INCOME 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSES: 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 
Employee benefits expense 

Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortization expense 

Other expenses 
Total Expenses 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 

Profit/(loss) before tax 
Tax expense: 

Tax: 
Deferred tax 

Profit (Loss) for the year from continuing 
Attributable to: 

Shareholders of the Company 
Non Controlling Interest 

Other Comprehensive Income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or 

Profit (loss) for the year 
Attributable to: 

Shareholders of the Company 
Non Controlling Interest 

Paid Up Share Capital(par value RS S each fully 
Other Equity 

Earnings per equity share (for continuing 
Basic 

Diluted 

Mar-23 Dec-22 

Audited Audited 
1,224.52 836.58 

24.95 9.15 
1,249.47 845.73 

33.68 -

657.27 522.62 
22.27 -

136.05 91.51 
306.67 299.32 

1,155.94 913.46 
93.53 (67.72) 

93.53 (67.72) 

- -

- -

93.53 (67.72) 

103.76 (54.87) 
(10.23) (12.85) 

(6.59) -

97.17 (54.87) 

103.76 (54.87) 
(10.23) (12.85) 

1,285.42 1,285.42 
1,763.25 1,662.58 

0.38 (0.21) 
0.38 (0.21) 

Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-22 

Audited Audited Audited 
433.29 3,012.67 2,752.35 
42.51 64.46 479.08 

475.79 3,077.13 3,231.43 

- 69.92 159.14 
463.11 2,263.93 2,669.99 

0,02 22.27 0.05 
95.39 405.88 420.12 

298.88 1,183.49 1,190.09 
857.41 3,945.50 4,439.38 

(381.62) (868.36) (1,207.95) 

(381.62} (868.36) (1,207.95) 

375.38 - 375.38 
- - -

(756.99} (868.36) (1,583.33)

(739.89) (814.63) (1,512.67)
(17.11) (53.74) (70.66)

(132.50) (6.59) (132.50)
(872.38) (821.21) (1,645.16) 

(739.89) (814.63) (1,512.67) 
(17.11) (53.74) (70.66) 

1,285.42 1,285.42 1,285.42 
2,640.01 1,763.25 2,640.01 

(3.39) (3.19) (6.40) 
(3.39) (3.19) (6.40) 

Year Ended 

Mar-22 

Audited 
2,752.35 

479.08 
3,231.43 

159.14 
2,669.99 

0.05 
420.12 

1,190.09 
4,439.38 

(1,207.95) 

(1,207.95) 

375.38 
-

(1,583.33) 

(1,512.67) 
(70.66) 

(132.50) 
(1,645.16} 

(1,512.67) 
(70.66) 

1,285.42 
2,640.01 

(6.40) 
(6.40) 

Note:l)The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31,2023 have been taken on record by the Board of 

Directors at its meeting held on April 25, 2023.The Statutory Auditors have expressed an Unqualified Audit Opinion. The information 

presented above is extracted from the interim Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.The interim Consolidated Financial Statements are 

prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards(lnd AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companie's Act 2013,read with 

Rule 3 of the Companies (indian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015 and Companies( Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules. 

2)The Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the period ended March 31,2023,have been reviewed by the Audit

Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 25,2023. 

Registered Office : 
Z34/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road, 
KOll<ata - 700 020 

DATED: April 25,2023 
PLACE : Koll<ata 

�• beh•rr •, Boa,d of o;,.,cto" of 

CT:.,,�-
(Chairma1 & Managing Director) 

DIN : t Ul.ZZ94Z 
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A COMPANY FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 

RS S OFTIVARE{INOIA) LI M ITED 
(CIN: L72200W81987PLC043375) 

An ISO 9001:20oa, ISO 27001 :2013 Company 

Statement of Consofidated Audited Financial Results for the vear ended March 31 2023 

Particulars 

1, SegmGnl Revenue ( net sale/ Income from 
ea-ch segment should be discklsed 

a. Segment · A (USA) 
b. Segment• B (ROI'/) 

Total 
Other Income 

a. Segment· A (USA) 
b. Segment. B {ROW) 

To1al 
Less : Inter - segmet1t revenue 
Net Revenue from ODOrations 
2.Segment Results Profrt/(Loss) before Tax & 
Interest from each segment 

a. Segment· A (USA) 
b. Segment· B (ROW) 

To1al 
Less:�:erest 
less . Depreciation 
Less: Unallocable Seling , General & 
Administrative Expenses 
Profit before tax 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES 
ASSETS 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 

PROPERTY PlANT & EQUIPMENT 

PROPEATY PLWT & EQUIPMENT 

INTANGIBlf As.SETS 

RIGHT TO USE ASSETS 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

INV£STMENTS 

LOANS 

OTHER FINAN□AL ASSET 

OEFfRRfD TAX ASSETS (Net) 

OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

INVESTMENT 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

CASH & CASH EQUI\/AlENTS 

OTHER BANK BALANCES 

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL 

UA81lfflES 

EQUITY 

SHARE CAPITAL 

OTHER EQUITY 

NON CONTROWNG INTEREST 

LIABIUTIES 

NON CURRENT FINANCIAL UA!SllffiES 

BORROWINGS 

LEASE LIABllfY 

PROVISIONS 

CURRENT UAB!LITIES 

FINANCIAL I.IABILITY 

SHORT TERM BORROWINGS/ADVANCES 

TRADE PAYASLES 

OTHER FINANCIAL UA�UTIES 

OltiER CURRENT UA�LlTIES 

SHORT TERM PROVISIONS 

TOTAL 

Registered Office 
234/311.. AJ.C. Bo«> Road, 
Kolk;.t::i • 700 020 

DATED: Ap<il 25,2023 
PLACE: Kolkata 

Quarter Ended 

Mar-23 Oec-22 

314 9] 3725 

..,.,. 19933 

1.224 .S2 ...... 

1640 .,. 

• ss '" 

24.9S 9.1S 

t,24!1.47 845.73 

(73 881 (24102} 

4 6182 385 13 

387.ts 144.10 

22 27 

13605 91S1 

13609 12101 

91.Sl ('7.n) 

Year Ended 

17884 15 6 32 

S,44.5 4 88116 

23171 000 

000 000 
000 000 
S S6 14 97 

000 000 
466.00 41701 

142 26 816.31 

87 98 3"623 

681.06 467.04 

5827 563.39 

1527.17 427 63 

39805 65496 

4321.44 4785.01 

1,28 S.42 1285 42 

1,763 2S 2640 01 

21 44 47 3 7  

866 

2 4140 

103 32 9143 

000 

250.0S 146 30 
493 70 46130 

135.64 80 90 

27.23 23.62 

4321.44 478S.01 

Year Ended 

Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-22 

17102 S42 61 1,129 27 

262 26 2,470 06 1.G23 09 

43] 2' 3,012,'7 2,7Sl.JS 

044 2264 389 4 8  

4 2.0fi 41&2 .. .., 

42.Sl ..... 479.oa 

47S.79 1,on.n 3,231.43 

(220 54) (831 79) 140590) 

189 82 8G3 30 203 !>7 

(10,721 31.51 (201.9)) 

002 22 27 005 

9S39 40SU 42012 

25S 50 471 72 sas as 

(UJ.62) (861.Mi) (1.207.9S1 

On behalf
� 

the Board of o;rectors of 

G1:t�-•I 
DI.N : 00 22942 



RS software 

A COMPANY FOCUSSED ON ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 
R S S O F T WA R E ( I N D I A) LI M I T E D 

(CIN: L 72200WB1987PLC043375) 
An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 27001:2013 Company 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MAR 31,2023 

After consolidating the results of the Company with those of its wholly owned foreign subsidiary Responsive Solution INC. and 

Paypermint Pvt LTD 

PARTICULARS 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
ADJUSTMENT FOR 

DEPRECIATION 
INTERESTPAID 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FLUCTUATION RESERVE 
PROVISION FOR GRATUITY, LEAVE ENCASHMENT 
INTEREST RECEIVED 
EMPLOYEES EXPENSES AMORTIZATION 

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
LOANS AND ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS 

TRADE PAYABLES & OTHER LIABILITIES(INCLUDES AMORTISATION ) 

LESS:INCOME TAX 

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES : 
PURCHASE OF PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT 
INTEREST RECEIVED 
INVESTMENT REDEEMED DURING THE PERIOD 
NET CASH FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES: 
MINORITY INTEREST 
INTEREST PAID 
PAYMENT OF CSR FUND 
Loan Paid 
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
NET INCREASE /DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 
OPENING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The Notes referred to above form an integral part of the Financial Statement. 
This is the Financial Statement referred to in our report of even date. 

Registered Office : 
234/3A, A.l.C. Bose Road, 
Kolkata - 700 020 

DATED: April 25,2023 
PLACE : Kolkata 

YEAR ENDED MAR 
YEAR ENDED MAR 31,2022 

31,2023 
_, 

tin Lac tin Lac 

(868.36) (1,207.95) 

405.88 420.12 
22.27 0.05 
(1.80) 141.63 

{15.50) 40.11 
(64.46) (100.20) 

(1.54) (242.55) 
(577.26) (1,019.44) 

(801.29) 725.63 
217.33 1,398.07 
190.89 185.73 

- (375.38) 

(970.33) 914.62 

(45.44) 62.48 
96.67 102.05 

641.85 (364.07) 
646.74 (199.S4) 

53.74 (70.66) 
(22.27) (0.05) 

- -

(8.66) (771.43) 
22.80 (842.14) 

(300.79) (127.06) 
1,030.43 1,157.49 

739.33 1 030.43 

On �half of the Board of Directors of 

RR ain 
(Cha rman & Managing Director) 
DIN 00122942 












